The current portion at 31 December 2022 includes the utilisation of the revolving credit line which was granted by the

parent to meet the company’s liquidity needs (€35,000 thousand). The credit line, on which interest accrues at a

variable rate, was granted in January 2022 for 12 months and can be extended for another six months.

The characteristics of the outstanding loans are shown in the table below.

The reconciliation between the total changes in financial assets and liabilities broken down by monetary and non-

monetary items is given below.

The table below provides an analysis of the net financial position, shown in the reclassified statement of financial position,

as presented in the 2022 directors’ report compared with 31 December 2021:

€'000

 Nom. amount
 Carrying

amount

 Nom.

amount

 Carrying

amount

Ferrovie dello Stato Italiane S.p.A. € 3.65% 2028 15,000 9,000 15,000 10,500

Ferrovie dello Stato Italiane S.p.A. € Variable rate 2023 60,000 35,000 0 0

Total loans and borrowings 75,000 44,000 15,000 10,500

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Year of expiryCreditor Currency

Nominal

interest

rate

€'000

New leases Other

Disbursement (repayment) of current and non-current
loans and borrowings

10,500 33,500 44,000

Change in other financial assets (13,740) (775) 1 (14,514)

Change in other financial liabilities 10,362 10,393 (4,203) 16,552

Total 7,122 32,725 10,393 (4,202) 46,038

Cash flows used in operating activities 31.12.2021

Monetary items

(statement of

cash flows)

31.12.2022
Non-monetary items

€'000

Net financial position 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 Changes

Current net financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 10,838 8,789 2,049

Intragroup current account 14,514 13,739 775

Other financial liabilities (36,500) (1,500) (35,000)

Other (4,440) (3,050) (1,390)

Total current net financial position (15,588) 17,978 (33,566)

Non-current net financial debt

Other financial liabilities (7,500) (9,000) 1,500

Other (12,111) (7,310) (4,801)

Non-current net financial debt (19,611) (16,310) (3,301)

Net financial position (35,199) 1,668 (36,867)

Italferr S.p.A.

2022 Annual Report   84

25 Employee benefits (€13,448 thousand)

Changes in the present value of liabilities for defined benefit obligations are shown in the table below:

Starting from 1 January 2007, the post-employment benefits being accrued are transferred either to INPS (the Italian

Social Security Institute) or to supplementary pension funds. Consequently, the post-employment benefit obligation

set out above solely includes amounts vested up to 31 December 2006, which are remeasured each year in accordance

[…]

- changes in demographic assumptions 0 0

   - changes in financial assumptions (2,309) 204 (2,513)
   - past experience 832 964 (132)
Advances/utilisations and other changes (2,112) (3,449) 1,337
Closing balance 13,448 16,363 (2,915)

(*) through profit or loss

Italferr S.p.A.

2022 Annual Report   85

Actuarial assumptions

The main assumptions for the actuarial estimate process are described below:

The following table shows the results of the sensitivity analysis performed to assess the effects that would have been

recorded in terms of changes in the present value of liabilities for defined benefit obligations, following reasonably

possible changes in actuarial assumptions.

The last table shows the average duration of the defined benefit obligations and the disbursements provided by the

plan.

26 Provisions for risks and charges (€29,943 thousand)

The following table shows the opening and closing balances and changes in the year of the provisions for risks and

charges. There are no current portions.

TFR
FREE TRAVEL

CARD

Inflation rate  +0.25% 13,188,257   370,816
Inflation rate  -0.25% 12,987,549   351,341
Discount rate +0.25% 12,931,752   350,531
Discount rate -0.25% 13,246,793   371,757
Turnover rate +1% 13,117,969
Turnover rate -1% 13,054,020
Plan duration 5.6   17
Estimated future payments - first year 1,921,893   21,380
Estimated future payments - second year 1,717,788   21,831
Estimated future payments - third year 3,047,676   23,137
Estimated future payments - fourth year 1,347,319   23,041
Estimated future payments - fifth year 392,559   23,883

€'000

Provisions for risks and charges 31.12.2021 Accruals
Reclass-

ifications

Release of

excess

provisions

Utilisations

and other

changes

31.12.2022

Litigation with employees 381 (170) (3) 208

Litigation with third parties 5,100 202 170 (5) 5,467

Employee remuneration to be defined 3,609 (2,650) (959) 0

Provision for losses on contracts 19,014 12,104 (6,850) 0 24,268

Utilisation of the provisions for risks and charges 28,104 12,306 0 (9,508) (959) 29,943

Italferr S.p.A.

2022 Annual Report   86

In 2022, the provision for litigation with employees decreased by €208 thousand as a result of the settlement of some

disputes or out-of-court agreements with the company’s counterparties or their waiver of their right to proceed with the

proceedings.

The provision for litigation with third parties increased by €202 thousand as a result of new claims for compensation of

damage brought against the company in the year, including as jointly and severally liable with customers and/or RFI.